

**Order Dated : 24/09/2025**

Today is fixed for S/R report from Uluberia PS .

Complainant is present by hazira .

No report of S/R is received till date from Uluberia PS .

As per order dated 17/07/2025 , the Summon officer of Uluberia PS , was specifically directed to submit a report regarding the service of summon to the accused person and to file a compliance report before this court .

However , the Summon Officer has failed to comply with the said direction , and no report has been received till date .

This conduct reflects non – compliance of court’s order and causes unnecessary delay in the proceedings .

Accordingly , the Summon Officer of Uluberia PS is hereby directed to appear in person before this court on the next date and explain the reason for non – compliance of the order dated – 17/07/2025 .

Let a copy of this order be sent to I,C of Uluberia P.S for information and necessary action  
Day adjourned.

Fix 07/01/2026 for personal appearance of the concerned officer and further order .

*Judicial Magistrate, 1<sup>st</sup> Court  
Uluberia, Howrah*