

112C/2021

Present : Sri A Bose (JO Code - WBJO1491)

Order dated: 27.04.2026

Today is fixed for E/R of W/A as reminder i/d PA.

Complainant files hazira.

Upon perusal of the order sheet dated 24.09.2025, it is hereby directed upon the personal appearance of the concerned summon officer for non compliance of order dated 17.07.2025 as no SR report received from him till dated but it is hereby appeared that on next date 07.01.2026, summon officer did not appear before this court and mistakenly W/A was issued against the OP who is already not appeared before this court for non service of summon.

Hence BC-I is hereby directed to rectify the mistake.

Upon perusal of the order sheet, it is hereby appeared that instant record was fixed for personal appearance of summon officer of Uluberia PS as the concerned officer did not comply the summon as per order dated 26.04.2024, 28.11.2024, 19.02.2025, 17.07.2025 vide process no 449/2024, 1328/2024, 470/2025 and 1335/2025 respectively.

This conduct reflects a sheer audacity to non comply judicial order of the court and causing unnecessary delay in the court proceeding.

Final Reminder is issued to the concerned summon officer of Uluberia PS regarding a service of summon upon the OP and compliance the same with report before this court on next date fixed in default necessary order will be issued against him.

A copy of the said order being forwarded to the I/C Uluberia PS for necessary intervention.

Fix 08.06.2026 for SR report from concerned PS.

J.M., 1st Court, Uluberia